October 5, 2017

Applicant(s): Claudia Levitas and Barbara Barr
HOA Maryland Restaurant Holder, LLC, T/a Hooter's
301 Light Street, Unit 1445 (First Floor) 21202

Class: ‘B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request for a transfer hardship extension.

Board's Information:

(a} Ownership Breakdown: (1) Claudia Levitas (0%); {2) Barbara Barr (0%).

(b} Corporate Standing: HOA Maryland Restaurant Holder, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 9/20/2017 is in good
standing.

(c) Timeline of request. On 2/13/2016 applicant(s) filed an application to transfer location of a Class "B" BWL
license presently located at 301 Light Street {Second Floor) to 301 Light Street (First Floor). The Board approved the
request on 6/1/2017.The 180 days of the request runs until 11/28/2017. On 9/12/2017 staff received hardship iefter
request from the attorney for the applicant(s). As the hardship letter was filed within 180 days, this hardship extension
request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-1705(b), as it was filed within the 180 day period (on or before
November 28, 2017).

Board's Decision:
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Dear Mr. Paige:

I write pursuant to Section 12-1705 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article to request a hardship
hearing relating to the transfer of the Hooters liquor license from the second floor to the first floor of
301 Light Street. The Board approved the transfer on June 1, 2017 and, through no fault of Hooters, it
appears the transfer will not be completed within the 180-day window.

Hooters has been prevented from completing its work in the first-floor space due to delays on
the part of the landlord. I have attached a summary/overview of the ongoing issues (Exhibit A),
pictures showing the work completed by Hooters in the first-floor space (Exhibit B) and pictures of the

ongoing landlord work (Exhibit C).

Will you kindly place this matter on the October 5, 2017 agenda or, in the alternative, the
November 2, 2017 agenda? 1 have enclosed the $100 hearing fee.

Thank you for your time and assistance. Please call me at (410) 823-1800 with any questions
Or concerns.

Sincerely,

o g
& '
P v
Py

Leanne M., Schrecengost
Enclosures
cc: Shauna Fulton (w/ encls. — via e-mail)
Thomas Akras, Esq. (w/encls - via e-mail)
Staci Russell {w/encls - via e-mail)
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Hooters of Harborplace Relocation Project Overview

Summary: The landlord has been working on completion of the interior facing mall common area and
the exterior fagade for and around the new Hooters suite/space since June 2017. The mall has erected
temparary walls inside two sides of the Hooters space while the mall completes their work. The mall's
work includes {but is not limited to) storefronts, stairs, inspections, and ensuring the Hooters space is
water tight. Until the mall completes their work and removes the temporary walls, Hooters cannot
complete the remaining scope of its work which is estimated to take about 6 weeks. The Hooters scope
of work inciudes tile, cooler work, final installation, connection of building systems, and general
finishes.

Attached are a few pictures of the interior of the new Hooters space that were taken April 11, 2017
{Exhibit B). The pictures will reflect that in April, Hooters was near completion of this project and was
waiting on the landlord’s work to be done.

Also attached are recent photos of the temporary walls that are erected inside the new Hooters space
(Exhibit C}.

Below is a timeline of visits and notes of the landlord’s delays recorded by the Hooters Project Manager:

2/28/2017: The Hooters Project Manager visited the site. The landlord provided Hooters with the
following schedule for the landlord’s scope of work:

Storefront {to be installed early May/beginning of June)

Exterior metal panels (to be installed end of June/beginning of July)

interior stair/handrail {to be complete mid-April)

Excavation for helical piers started (on hold — need information from structural engineer)

4/11/2017:
o Helical piers to begin the week of 4/17/27 (delayed until June due to design issues)
» Escalators removed — concrete replacement not complete due to structural questions {waiting
for response from their engineer)
»  Steelinstalled in May (date not met)
s Storefront complete in June {date not met)
¢ lLandlord final inspections end of June (date not met)
» Exterior metal panels complete end of July {date not met}

6/8/2017:
¢ Helical piers are installed
s Steel framing in fabrication, delivered week of 6/12 and erected by 6/19 (date not met)
e Canopy framing to start the week of 6/19 and complete the foliowing week (date not met)
* Framing to start the week of 6/19 (date not met)
» Storefront instaliation to start the first week of July and complete the week of 7/24 (date not
met)
+ Exterior metal panels complete in late August {date not met)
& Final inspection first week of August {date not met)
¢ Concrete replaced where escalators were removed
* Steel stair frame is installed



7/18/2017:

Interior stairs, treads, handrail, tile complete by 8/11 (date not met)

HOA storefront weathertight by 9/4 {date not met)

Storefront complete with metal panels last week of September (will not be met — LL's GC stated
it will take 9 weeks to complete all work after H&M {upstairs neighbor)approval)

LL final inspections the last week of September {will not be met ~ L1's GC stated it will take 8
weeks to complete all work after H&M approval)

Steel delayed due to shop drawing approvals — steel work just began

Storefront work has not started

8/1/2017:

Steelin progress — complete by 8/9

Interior stairs complete by 8/18, pre-cast treads installed by 8/15 and handrails by 8/16 (dates
not met)

Storefront at HOA weathertight by 9/4 (date not met)
Storefront frames to start 8/10
Glazing arrives 8/21 (date not met)

8/15/2017:

Steelisup

Storefront framing in progress

Start framing on 8/17

Pre-cast treads installed 8/21 (date not met)

Glazing due 8/23

Storefront at HOA weathertight by 9/4 (date not met)

Interior storefront work complete by 9/5 (date not met)

First time it was discovered that H&M was not notified by the LL that work was to occur in their
space. They have not yet approved of this work.

8/29/2017:

Treads & handrail in progress {found out the first set of handrails was manufactured and
installed incorrectly — a second set was made)

Glazing in progress at the HOA space

No work at the H&M storefront — H&M has still not given their approval. Was told that their
requested information was provided to them by the LL last week. H&M work will take 9 weeks
Canopy steel up ~ no date on canopy completion

HOA weathertight storefront will not be complete by 9/4

interior mall entrance work will not be complete week of 9/4



EXHIBIT Printed on Fri Sep 8, 2017 at 10:05 am EDT

. Job #; 1018 Harborplace
Hooters of America, LLC B 301 Light Street
1815 The Exchange Baltimore Maryland. 21202

Atlanta, Georyia 30329
Unlied States

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 12:01:41

Upload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:08

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (54).JPG

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 12:01:33

Upload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:09

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (53).JPG

Page 1 of 9@



Printed on Fri Sep 8, 2017 at 10:05 am EDT

Joh #:1018 Harborplace

Hooters of America, LLC 301 Light Street
1815 The Excharge Baltimore Maryland. 21202
Atlanta, Georgia 30339

United Statas

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 11:59:25

Upload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:07

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (50}.JPG

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 11:55:05

Upload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:38

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (43).JPG

Page 2 of &
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: 7 ' Job #: 1018 Harhorplace

Hooters of America, LLC 301 Light Street
1815 The Exchange Baltimore Maryland. 21202
Atlanta, Georgln 20339

Urlted Statas

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 11:54:03

Upload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:34

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (34).JPG

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 11:53:33

Upload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:33

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (29).]JPG

Page 3 of &



“ , 'E s€ Printed on Fri Sep 8, 2017 at 10:05 am EDT
\ Job #:1018 Harborplace

Hooters of America, LLC 301 Light Strest
1815 The Exchange Baltimore Maryland. 21202
Atlanta, Geargia 30339

Unlted Stetes

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 11:30:23

Upload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:30

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (22).JPG

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 11:30:15

Upload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:27

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (21).JPG

Page 4 of 9



Printed on Fri Sep 8, 2017 at 10:05 am EDT

Job #: 1018 Harborplace

Hooters of America, LLC 301 Light Street
1815 The Exchange Baltimore Maryland. 21202
Atlanta, Georgia 30338

United States

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 11:28:17

Upload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:24

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (12}.JPG

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 11:28:07

Upload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:24

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (10).JPG

Page 5 of &



Printed on Fri Sep 8, 2017 at 10:05 am EDT

o Job #: 1018 Harborplace

Hooters of America, LLC. 301 Light Street

1815 The Exchange Baltimore Maryland, 21202
Atlanota, Georgla 30339
United States

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 11:27:59

Upload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:26

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (N.JPG

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 11:27:53

Upload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:20

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (8).JPG

Page 6 of &



HCOTERS

Hooters of America, LLC
1815 The Exchange

Atlante, Georgis 30338

United States

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 11:27:51

Upload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:19

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (6).JPG

Printed an Fri Sep 8, 2017 at 10:05 am EDRT

Job #: 1018 Harborplace
301 Light Street
Baltimore Maryland. 21202

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/1111:27:29

Upload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:18

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (3)JPG

Page 7 of 9




Printed on Fri Sep 8, 2017 at 10:05 am EDT

“o : . Job #:1018 Harborplace

Hooters of America, LLC 301 Light Street
1815 The Exchange Baltimore Maryiand. 21202
Atlanta, Geargia 30339

United States

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 11:13:56

Upload Date
2017/04/12 69:33:16

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (70).JPG

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 11:13:52

Unload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:18

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (69).JPG

Page Bof 9
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Hooters of America, LLC
1815 The Exchange

Atlanta, Geargla 30339

United States

4-11-2017
Description

Taken Date
2017/04/11 11:13:49

Upload Date
2017/04/12 09:33:18

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
4-11-2017 (67).JPG

Page G of &

Printed on Fri Sep 8, 2017 at 10:05 am EDT

Job #:1018 Harborplace
301 Light Street
Baltimore Maryland. 21202




“ ' EXHIBIT Printed on Fri Sep 8, 2017 at 09:50 am EDT
= ¢ i ( Job #:1018 Harborplace
Hooters of America, LLC 301 Light Street
1815 Tha Exchange Baltimote Maryland. 21202
Atlanta, Geargia 30339
Unlted States
8-29-2017 HC
Description

Taken Date

2017/08/29 13:43:20

Upload Date
2017/08/30 09:21:29

Uploaded By Temporary wall
Heather Coach looking out from
File Name the Hooters space.

8-28-2017 (1).JPG

8-256-2017 HC

Description

Taken Date
2017/08/2913:11:13

Upload Date -\
2017/08/30 09:21:53

' Landlord Storefront
work

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
8-29-2017 (16).JPG

Temporary wall
- inside Hooters
space

Page 1 of B



Printad on Fri Sep 8, 2017 at 09:50 am EDT

" ' Job #: 1018 Harborplace

Hooters of America, LLC 301 Light Street

1815 The Exchange Baltimare Maryland. 21202
Atlanta, Geargia 30338
United States

8-29-2017 HC
Description

Taken Date
2017/08/29 13:10:39

Upload Date
2017/08/30 08:21:52

Uploaded By

Heather Coach Landlord storefront
work

File Name

8-29-2017 (15)JPG

8-29-2017 HC
Description

Taken Date
2017/08/29 13:10:07

Upload Date
2017/08/30 09:21:53 .
Temporary walls
Uploaded By porary
for Hooters space
Heather Coach -
and fence blocking
File Name off Hooters space

8-29-2017 (14).JPG

Page 2 of B



Hooters of America, LL.C
1815 The Exchange

Atlanta, Georgia 30339
Unlted States

8-29-2017 HC
Description

Taken Date
2017/08/29 13:09:51

Upload Date
2017/08/3009:21:50

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
8-29-2017 (13).JPG

Printed on Fri Sep 8, 2017 at 9:50 am EDT
Job #:1018 Harborplace

301 Light Street
Baltimore Maryland. 21202

Landlord facade
work

8-29-2017 HC
Description

Taken Date
2017/08/2913:09:35

Upload Date
2017/08/30 09:21:49

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
8-29-2017 (12)JPG

Page 3 of 8

Temporary wall,
tandlord facade
work




Printed an Fri Sep 8, 2017 at 09:50 am EDT

HOOTE:

Job #:1018 Harborplace

Hooters of America, LLC 301 Light Street
1813 The Exchange Baldmore Maryland, 21202
Atlanta, Georgia 30339

Unlted States

8-29-2017 HC
Description

Taken Date
2017/08/29 1.3:09:08

Upload Date

2017/08/30 09:21:51 Trisarea between

Uploaded By the storefront and

Heather Coach the temporary wall
is Hooters space

File Name

that cannot be
completed until
landlord's work is
done and wall is
removed.

8-20-2017 (11) JPG

8-29-2017 HC
Description

Taken Date
2017/08/29 13:098:05

Upload Date

2017/08/30 09:21:47

Uploaded By Temporary wall,
Heather Coach landlord facade

File Name work

8-29-2017 {10}.JPG

Page 4 of 8



“°° Printed on Fri Sep 8, 2017 at 09:30 am EDT
= & Job #: 1018 Harborplace

Hooters of America, LL 301 Light Street

1815 The Exchange Baltimore Maryland. 21202
Atlants, Georgla 30339
United States

8-29-2017 HC
Description

Taken Date
2017/08/29 13:08:49

Upload Date
2017/08/30 09;21:42

Uploaded By
Heather Coach Landlord facade
File Name work, temporary
. .
8-29-2017 (9).JPG wall, fencmg
blocking off
Hooters space.

8-29-2017 HC
Description

Taken Date
2017/08/29 13:08:32

Upload Date
2017/08/30 09:21.44

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

Landlord facade

File Name work

8-29-2017 (8).JPG

Page 5 of B



Hooters of America, LL
1815 The Exchange

Atlenta, Georgia 30339
United States

Printed on Fri Sep §, 2017 at 09:50 am EDT

Job #: 1018 Harborplace

301 Light Sireet
Baltimars Maryland. 21202

8-29-2017 HC
Description

Taken Date
2017/08/28 12:39:36

Upload Date
2017/08/30 09:21:50

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
8-29-2017 (6) JPG

Interior temporary
wall into Hoofters
space. The lanldord
needs to complete
this entire area
before Hooters can
complete its work.
This is the entrance
¥from inside the mall.

8-29-2017 HC
Description

Taken Date
2017/08/2912:39:34

Upload Date
2017/08/30 09:21:54

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
8-29-2017 {5),JPG

Stairs need to be
Lcompleted by
Handlord.

Page 6 of 8
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Printed on Fri Sep 8, 2017 at 09:50 am EDT

Job #: 1018 Harborplace

Hooters of America, LLC 301 Light Strest
1815 The Exchaage Baltimore Maryland. 21202
Atlanta, Geargfa 30332

United States

8-29-2017 HC
Description

Taken Date
2017/08/29 12:35:16

Upload Pate
2017/08/30 09:21:47

Uploaded By

Hooters Space
Heather Coach

File Name
8-29-2017 (4) JPG

8-29-2017 HC
Description

Taken Date
2017/08/29 12:34:43

Upload Date
2017/08/30 09:21:41

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
8-29-2017 (3) JPG

Page 7 of 8



Hooters of America, LI.C
1815 The Exchange

Atlanta, Gegrgia 30339

Unlted States

8-29-2017 HC
Description

Taken Date
2017/08/2912:34:31

Upload Date
2017/08/30 09:21:41

Uploaded By
Heather Coach

File Name
8-29-2017 (2),JPG

Page Bof 8

Printed on Fri Sep 8, 2017 at 09:50 am EDT

Jab #: 1018 Harbarplace
301 Light Street
Baltimore Maryland. 21202

Hooters space




LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., Governor Ch. 465

Chapter 465
(Senate Bill 1122)
AN ACT concerning

Alcoholic Beverages — Baltimore City - Transfer of License - Hardship
Extension

FOR the purpose of authorizing the holder of a certain alcoholic beverages license in
Baltimare City or another appropriate interested party to make a written request to
the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore City to extend the time authorized
for the transfer of the license due to hardship; authorizing the Board to grant a
certain time extension for the transfer of a certain license if the Board makes a
certain finding after a hearing; limiting the time period of a certain extension
approved by the Board; and generally relating to the transfer of alcoholic beverages
licenses in Baltimove City.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
Axticle — Alcoholic Beverages
Section 12-102
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2016 Volume and 2016 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Alcoholic Beverages
Section 12-1705
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2016 Volume and 2016 Supplement}

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article ~ Alcoholic Beverages
12-102.
This title applies only in Baltimore City.
12-1705.
(a) [A] EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, A

transfer of a license shall be completed on or before 180 days after the Board approves the
transfer.



Ch. 465 2017 LAWS OF MARYLAND

(B) (1) WITHIN 180 DAYS AFTER THE BOARD APPROVES THE TRANSFER
OF A LICENSE, THE LICENSE HOLDER OR ANOTHER APPROPRIATE INTERESTED
PARTY MAY MAKE A WRITTEN REQUEST TO THE BOARD TO EXTEND THE TIME
AUTHORIZED TO COMPLETE THE TRANSFER DUE TO HARDSHIP.

(2) THE BOARD MAY GRANT THE EXTENSION IF THE BOARD FINDS
AFTER A HEARING THAT AN EXISTING HARDSHIP CAUSED THE DELAY IN
TRANSFERRING THE LICENSE.

{(3) AN EXTENSION MAY NOT PROLONG THE PERIOD AUTHORIZED TO
COMPLETE THE TRANSFER BEYOND 268 270 DAYS AFTER THE BOARD APPROVES
THE TRANSFER.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July
1, 2017.

Approved by the Governor, May 4, 2017.
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal + | Licanse-Transfer v | One-Day v | Add MawLicense v | Query v | Help =
License Detail
(.. Closatheicense .| f.. . PrntLicense ... -] (.. . PrintRenewalletler ... | | .=5<GoBack ]|
Llicense Info
License Numi:; 1B 194 Cert Num: 0551 Fee: $2,500.00 Siatus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 154682749

Payment Date:  04-20-17

2014 - 2017 TPP Paid &

2017 Trader's License 71 | Update Info .

Add Adult Entetainment License
[ .. Add New.AdultEntertainement License.: ...« .+)

Location

Corp Name: HOA MARYLAND RESTAURANT HOLDER, LLC
Trade Name: HOOTERS
lone Code: 26
Phone: 410-244-0347

Block Num; - Street; HARBORPLACE - 301 LIGHT ST.
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21202

CR Number: 154682749

Portion of Business Used:

USE PORTION OF PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT (SUITE 173)WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT TO
INCLUDE EXPANDED AREA & QUTSIDE PATIO TABLE SERVICE
Restriction:

NGO SALE OF PACKAGE GCGGDS.

[ .. Editthe License Location Info-- - I[. . Altemate Mailing Address - |
License Owners
Firsi Nome  [Last Name  |Street City State [Zip Action |[Change Owner
BARBARA £, [RARR 1312 HAUBERT STREET BALTIMORE {MD (21230 [lEdit] |[..:Remove.Owner....|
CLAUDIA K. [LEVITAS  |2496 GREENGLADEROAD  |ATLANTA  [GA  [30345 [[Edi |\ Remove Owner . .|

Comments
[ |

htin://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail .asnx 71d=320567 9/12/2017
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Date Commeni Action
08/08/2017 20 dc:xy transfer pending letier were sent to all applicant{s). Please check folder for more r"ﬁ”e—gt*g;
details., k/r bt it
0&/09/201716/1/17- Public Hearing re Transfer of ownership- APPROVED {3-0 volel =Pe
04/07 /201712017 FOOD FORM IS ATTACHED WITH RENEWAL APPLICATION.... /sb TDeleiefét_
01/25/2017 i /23,:‘%7m’1.e§fer received from Lepnne Schrecengost formally withdrawing the fransfer *ﬁ“é“gg{;
application for the above location. i
6/30/2016- Public Hearing re: Application to fransfer location of a Class "8 BWL license R
12/28/201 s presenily iocated of 301 Light Street 2nd Floor fo 301 Light Street, st Floor request for five .Delete |
erdertainment and ouldoor table service- [3-0 vote} APPROVED _
10/28/201 6iFO0C0 FORM WAS ATTACTHED TO 2014 RENEWAL APPLICATION. K/R ggﬁigtef

07 /0172016 PAID $100.00 on Hearing date: June 30, 2016; Invoice #103765.... /sb

09047201 5iSent merchant iglter stating that payment 5 due of $100.00 hearing date July 30, 2015, /sb

10/2/14 PUBLIC HEARING RE: APPLICATION TO TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP {CHANGE OF T Delete |
CORPORATE OFFICER). BOARD APPROVED THE TRANSFER. 5100 PAID CERLEEL

07/09 Transfer of Ownership, Class B-BWL restaurant {change of corporate ofiicer] & request o |
07/15/200%|add iive entertainment, Barbara E. Barr, Coby C. Brooks, Gretchen L. Drury, Hootlers of :
Harborplace

04/18/09 Pubiic Hearing re: Violalion of rule 4.01{a). DECISION: GUILTY $300 + $125 ADMFEE =
$625

03/03/05 Public Hearing re: Application to expand existing fcensed premise DECISION:
APPROVED

G2/711/2005{2/8/05 Application filed to expand licensed premises

10/07/2014

0&6119/2009

02/0472005

3/19/01 Public haaring re: vioiation of Rule 4.01{a) [sole to g iminor) Guilty $500 fine or five day (| .
03/01/2004isuspension - suspand $300, Uicensee must pay $200 fine + $125 administralive hearing fee I:Delete
3/23/01 $325 fine paid 8T 01609

., +Print History (Print Card) ..

License num:LB 196 Adidress: - HARBORPLACE - 301 LIGHY 8T,
Trade Name: HOOTERS

Comment;

oo AddComment o

Hold Info

fowered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/its/LicenseDetail.aspx 71d=320567 9/12/2017
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& Ma;‘ygand Business gxpfess # Home & Login/Create Account
Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
HOA MARYLAND RESTAURANT HOLDER, LLC: 215851843 s

General Information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department [0 Number:
215887843

Business Name:
FHOA MARYLAND RESTAURANT HOLDER, LLC

Principat Office:

CIO HOCTERS OF AMERICA, LLT
1815 THE EXCHANGE

ATLANTA GA 30338

Resident Agant:

CSC-LAWYERS INCORPORATING SERVICE COMPAN
7 8T, PAUL STREET

SUITE 820

BALTIMORE FMD 21202

Status:
ALTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS (S IN GOOD STANDING
» Qrder Cerificate of Status

Business Type:
FOREIGN LLC

Businsss Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
050872014

State of Formation:
[h

Stock Status:

NiA

Ciose Status:
NiA

o New Search

& Business Entily Search
< General information

U Document Order



QOctober 5, 2017

Licensee(s): Bing Chen and Yun Chen
Chen's Liquor, inc., T/a B&O Café
1301-03 W. Pratt Street 21223

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20{c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times ~ May 18, 2017 - At
approximately 12:20 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavemn portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez
entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the
premise. Mr. Lee Jones, who was the attendant present at the location, told Akinwande "Yes" and then quickly
changed his reply to “No,” informing the detective that the bar was closed. Akinwande and Perez left the
establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from
each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Jones and Ms. Chen, the atfendant(s) on location, of the
violation of Rute 4.20(c)(ii).

Board's Information:

(a) Service on Licensee(s). Summons issued fo the licensee(s) on 8/18/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: {b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis and
Inspector Andy Perez on 8/18/2017. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Greenhill, Det, Akinwande,
and Det. Gatto on 8/18/2017.

{c) Violation History of Current Licensee{s): Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 7/20/2017 in reference to:
Violation of 4.20(c){(ii) — Open and Operating Tavern af all Times

Guilty

%500 fine + $125 admin fee
Total fine $625

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 11/4/2015.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
£3% & wallmore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Chen’s Liquor, Inc. Date: September 18, 2017
T/AB& O Café
1301-03 West Pratt Street
Licensea may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby netified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 ¢'cleck PM on the 3th
day of October 2017, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A B & O Café, 1301-03 West Pratt Street, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.20{c}{ii} Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — May 18, 2017 — At
approximately 12:20 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this estabiishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern pertion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez
entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the
premise. Mr. Lee Jones, who was the attendant present at the location, told Akinwande “Yes” and then quickly
changed his reply to “No,” informing the detective that the bar was closed. Akinwande and Perez left the
establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and 8LLC inspection division of the violation. Members from
each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Jones and Ms. Chen, the attendant(s) an location, of the
violation of Rule 4.20(c}{ii}.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a phota 1D.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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: On 18 May 2017 at 0020hrs(12:20am), Datectives Graenhill and Gatio along Assistant Chlef Inspecior Tom Karanikolis
'conducled BD7 check at "B & O Cafe" located at 1301-03 West Pratt Streel. Also working was Detective O Akinwanda of
.OID—VIce and inspactor Andy Peraz of the Liguor Board, both working in 2 plainclothas capacity posing as patrons in an attampt
.tn gain entry into the tavems of each establishment. The purpose of & BD7 check is 1o determine if liguor establishments that are
aconsldered LED7's are operating their taverns by allowing patrons in tha raar bar arga to consums alcohofic baveragas, itis
‘kncmm that most liquor establishments throughout the City of Baltimore oparate the BD7's by only oparating the package goods
'side of their kguor establishments and not opening their tavemns to the public. Datective Akinwande and Inspector Parez at
'0020hrs(12 20am) enlerad the location of 1301-03 West Pratt Street known a5 “B & O Cafe” and askad the btack male stors clark
.worklng later identified as Lee Jones for an alcoholic bavarage. While Mister Jones was grepping the sale, Dat Akinwande asked
§if the bar was open. Mistar Jones replied, “Yes", than quickly changed his answar to "No”, Det Akinwande pald for his goods and
ihe and Inspector Parez exited tha location. Detactive Akinwande then nalified Detective Gresnhill that ha and Inspecior Paraz
*had bean refused service to the bar area,

.

iMinutes later Datectives Greenhill and Gatto along with Assistant Chief Inspactor Karanfkolis entered the location of "B & O Cafa"
tlocated at 120103 Wast Pratt Street and advised Mister Jones that ha had refused service lo some patrans Mister Jones stated
ito Detective Greenhill that lold the patrons he refused service too, that the bar was closing. At tha Eme of our investigation,

i Datectivas’ Greenhill and Gatto as well as Assistant Chief Inspector Karanikolas, we obsarved Mister Jones conduct several sales
ifrom the package goods side of the astabllshment. Detactive Greenhill staled 1o Mistar Jonas that if he was able to still conduct
%sales from the package goods side of the establishment, then the bar{Tavem) is cpen ta the public as wall. Delective Graenhil
1advised Mistar Jones that the bar would remain opan but a repart would ba written up and forwarded to the Liquor Board.
iLIcansae, Bing Chan was prasent but upstairs al the tima of the visit by Datective Akinwande and Inspector Perez, Furthermors

i Detactive Graenhill advised Mister Junes as wall as Miss Chen that If the package goods is open than the bar must be open as
‘well Even after our investigation was camplets, Dalactive Greenhill continue o obsarved patrons anter tha eslablishment of B &

'0 Cafe", order goods, pay for them, than exil out of the establishmant, clearly shawlng the establishmant to still being open for
-businass Tha establishment was left in the control of Miss Chan.

Report forwarded to the Liquor Board for further administrated review.
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Inspection Keports - B_ () CAbFkinvestigation2017-06-07110 22 44

EXHIBIT

Board of Liguor License Commissioners -+ : <
For Baltimare City
231 £. Baltimore Street, 67 Floor
Baitimare, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | —apo.on seat

AETT Biinn

Licensee Information (Trade Name): !3&0 CAFE !

Corporotion Nome [CHEN'S LIQUOR, INC I

License Type:

Owner Email: ] I

Contaet:

Bouncer/Security Nome {if applicable}: I ] ‘ I
b.0.B.

Incident Date/Time: 15113/2017 U l1p:32:44 AM

Report Focts:

On or about 5/18/2017 at approx, 12:40AM. | Assistant Chief karanikolis while working with the BCPD Vice unit in a joint operation
conducting checks on BD7 establishments through the City eame to the location at 1301-03 West Pratt 5t. in the City of 8altimore and
the State of Maryland known as B&O Café, Once at the location Det. Akinwande with inspector Andy Perez entered the establishment in
an urdercover capacity, Det.Akinwande and inspector Perez asked ¥f they could enter the bar to have a drink within the tavern. At the ti
me Mr, Lee Jones was prepping the sale. Det, Akinwande asked if the bar was open. Mr. jones replied, "Yas”, then quickly changed his an
swer to Mo, then Det. sAkkinwande exited the location and notified the other members of the operation that the establishment had faile
d the BDY check. At that time § Assistant Chief karanikolis along with Det. Greenhill and Det. Gatto enterad the establishment and made
contact with the operator Mr. Lea Jones. We explained to Mr. Lee jones that he is in violation for being closed to patrons and not operati
ng as a BD7. We left the location without any further incident.

*** Disregard the dates and times In the heading of this report. The actual date and time Is listed in the body of this report.***

Photos Taken:

http://portai2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xml... 6/7/2017
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3 . Liquor Board Svstem, . |

Version 1.0

Annuai-Renewal - | License-Transfer « | One-Day = | Add Newlicense » | Query » | Help »
License Detail
Close the License | | Print License . Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBatk |
License Info
License Num: LBD7 423 Cert Num: 1198 Fee: $1,320.00 Staius: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2617

CR Number: 16044333

q\\g\ 13-

2014 - 2017 TPP Paid [ N

2017 Trader's License [ Y | Update Info | CDKQ

Add Adult Enterfainment License T‘%‘—'
§ . Add New Adult Enterfainement License {

Location
Corp Name: CHEN'S LIQUOR,INC
Trade Name: B&O CAFE
Ione Code: 28
Phone: 644-255-5251

Biock Num: 130103 Streef: PRATT STREET WEST

City: BALTIMORE State: MD lipr 21223

CR Number: 14044333

Portion of Business Used:
LSE PORTION OF PREMISES 15T FLODOR AS A TAVERN LIQUOR STORE

Reasiriction:
NO MINORS PERMITTED ON PREMISES

Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address E
license Owners
First Nome |Last Name {Sireel City Staie [Zip Action |Change Owner
BING CHEN 10101 ROLLING GREEN WAY  {FT WASHINGTON [MD  |20744 || Edit Remove Owner
YUN CHEN 1949 WEST PRATT STREET Baltimore MD 121223 | Edit Remove Owner
Comments

I |

http://balt-intra-srv/1lts/LicenseDetail.aspx ?1d==321218 9/18/2017



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Achion
08/21/20171PAID Fine of $625.00 from Hearing dated on 07/20/17. Invoice #108478... /fmb 1 Delzte |
S Py Given aninvoice oul o Chief InspEcio: . Fosier for Violalion Hearing fee dated on July 20, Moo
V8/21720V710017. need to be paid for §625.00.... /mb | Detete |
07/20/17 - Public Hearing re: Violation Rule 4.20{c)(il) GUILTY. Rule 4.20{c}{ii) Fined $500.00 + ; j
0772412017655 00 rcimin fee = $625.00 total fine. 30 days 1o pay... Jsb | Detete |
09/16/2015|Alcchol Awaraness expires 08/24/19 (8ing Chai Chen). Delete
0%9/11/2015/9/10/2015 Hearing Fee PAID (hearing date $/10/15) Delete
09/11/201519/10/2015 Public Hearing re: Application to fransfer ownership. AFPROVED Delete
08/25/2015|08/20/2015 (RETRANSFER/ 145359527} TAX RELEASE Delete
07/23/2015|PAID Fine of $2,125.00 from Hearing daled on D1/29/15. Invoice #99260... /sb i Delete
07/16/2015 07/15/15 - Sent letter to Merchant, owes $2,125.00 for violation & hearing fee, accouni was on “Delete
appeal ... /5b ; !
03/13/201 5MERCHANT OWES LIQUOR BOARD $2125.00 FOR HEARING ON 01/29/15. i Delete
11/046/2014 Public Hearing re: Vioiaton of Rule 3.06 & Viclotion of Rute 3.12 GUILTY- 2 waek
/1072005 0pensioN. $125 admin Fee OWED | Dekete
09/29/2011 2/8/2011 Public Hearing re: Viclalion of Rule 4.01(a) Sale ta Minar. Violation of Rule 3.03(c} MDelete |
Records. Rule 4.01{a) GUILTY $500. Rule 3.03{c] GUILTY $100. Tolai Fine $600 L :
&/9/11 Public Hearing re: Viclotion of Rule 4.01(a) "No ficense shail sell or furnish clcoholic
beverages to any person under fwenty-one [21) years of age or fo any person with the ‘
064147201 1 knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by || Delste |
any person under twenty-one [21)years of age” on February 2, 2011 {Re: Salg of alcohol jo T
Baltimore Police Trainee under the age of 21). GUILTY $500,
[ PrintHistory (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 423 Address: 1301-03 PRATT STREET WEST
Trade Name: B&O CAFE
Comment: s,
Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail. aspx?1d=321218

O/18/2017



nARYLAND BUISINESS Hpﬁfss

@ Maryiar{d Business Express

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Siatus & Document Order
CHEN'S LIQUOR, INC.: D16658502

General information - Filing History ~ Personal Property

General Information

# Home o' Log In/ Create Account

Departmernt 10 Number:
16658502

Business Name:
CHEN'S LIOUDR, INC.

Principal Office:
1301 WEST PRATT 8T
BALTIMORE MD 21223

Rasident Agent:

BING CHA} CHEN

1301 WEST PRATT ST,
BALTIMORE MD 21223

Status;
INGORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIZ BUSINESS 1B IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Bustness Typea:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Farmation! Registration:
GYA2312015

Btate of Formation:
ML

Stock Status:
SETCCK

Close Status:
YES

= Busingss Entity Search
< General information
3 Document Crder

1 Contact Information

Q New Search




October 5, 2017

Licensee(s): Kristie Bukowski and Michael Shott
Shotti's Point, LLC, T/a Shotti's
701 E. Fort Avenue 21230

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct — May 20, 2017 - At approximately 11:25 PM, members of the Baltimore
City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division (“officials”) conducted an
investigation of this establishment. At this time, officials noticed 5 patrons standing outside of the side bar door
holding beer bottles. Upon approach, officials identified themselves and observed that all five patrons were holding
Bud Light beer bottles, which were open and in the process of being consumed. The patrons claimed that they were
utilizing the outdoor table service offered by the establishment. Further investigation revealed that the establishment
was authorized to provide outdoor table service by the BLLC, but as per the establishment's policy outdoor table
service ended at 11:00 PM. Officials also chserved that at the time of this incident bar staff had removed all of the
tables and chairs from the exterior of the building, but had not instructed patrons fo step inside of the establishment
to consume their alcoholic beverages. At this time, officials notified the night manager of the violation and left the
scene.

Board's Information:

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 8/18/2017.

{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis and Inspector Andy Perez on
8/18/2017. Summons issued fo Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Greenhill, Det. Akinwande, and Det. Gatto on
8/18/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 5/30/2014.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
233 . Baltimore Street, 6" Floor SRR
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Shotti’'s Point, LLC Date: September 18, 2017
T/A Shotti's
701 East Fort Avenue
licensee may be represented by
Counsel! before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at } o’clock PM on the 5th
day of October 2017, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why vour Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or vielation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Shotti's, 701 East Fort Avenue, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Vialation of Rule 4.16 Hlegal Conduct — May 20, 2017 — At approximately 11:25 PM, members of the Baltimore
City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division (“officials”} conducted an
investigation of this establishment. At this time, officials noticed 5 patrons standing outside of the side bar door
holding beer bottles. Upon approach, officials identified themselves and observed that all five patrons were
holding Bud Light beer bottles, which were open and in the process of being consumed. The patrons claimed that
they were utilizing the outdoor table service offered by the establishment. Further investigation revealed that the
establishment was authorized to provide outdeor table service by the BLLC, but as per the establishment's policy
outdoor tabie service ended at 13:00 PM. Officials also observed that at the time of this incident bar staff had
removed all of the tables and chairs from the exterior of the building, but had not instructed patrons to step inside

of the establishment to consume their alcoholic beverages. At this time, officials notified the night manager of the
violation and left the scene.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimere City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference

purposes, If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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+On 5/20/2017 &t approx 2325 hours. Your writer Det. Gatto, along with Agent Chrisimallis and Inspector Perez from the liquor board

i where conducting site checks in the area of Fort Ave. This area has u large smount of bars and can be a busy location especially on

i Friday and Saturday nights. Al this time we were traving past Shottis Point which is & bar located a1 701 E. Fort Ave. While pullinig

:along side this location, 1 noticed 5 patrons standing outside of the side bar door all hol beer bottles, We stopped our vehicle to

:approach these patrons who were all later identified as Kyte Hainsberger S4/87 of B, Michae! Gangi 3425 of 4]
Tanya Mosher 7481 of $ RS, Michenl Jane Carver 54881 ofidEEE g and

i Sumpter Lawrence Mcwatter 7485 of (RIS BLSEEE > The five patrons where all holding bud light beers which were

ropened and were also in the process of being consumed. The patrons informed me that they were utilizing the table service of the bar

{ which [ later discovered had ended at 1 1pm. The time of my arrival was | 1:25pm. The bar stafT hod removed the {able service from the

 patrons and did not have the patrons step inside the bar to drink their beers. In this case the bar was nware of their 1 1pm iable service

; being over and failed to keep its patrons from drinking outside after hours. Agent Chrisimallis collected information from the patrons viz

{ their Maryland photo identifications. At this time I spoke with the night manger and advised her of the violaiton and that a copy af this

i report would be forwarded to the Liguor Board. All event occurred in Baltimore City, Maryland.
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Board of Liquor License Commissione
For Baiuimore City h v
231 E. Baitimors Streat, 67 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 701 FORT AVENUE EAST 21230

i

Licensee information {Trode Nomel: | SHOTTY'S |

Corporation Name ISHOTTI’S POINT, LLC i

License Type: | Class "BR7" Eees. Wine and 'Litwor

Owner Email: i |

Contoct:

Bouncer/Security Nome {if cpplicable): I | I I
D.0.8.

Incident Dote/Time: {5 2012017 E |12;58;0[}§9M

Report Focts:

On May 20, 2C17 at approximately 11:25pm the BPO Vice Unit {Det. Gatto) and the Liguor Board {Agent Chrissomallis, Inspector Perez) w
ere conducting joint inspections of licensed liquor establishments. When pulling up to Shosti's, 701 €. Fort Avenue 8PD and Liquor Board
personnel observed five patrons outside of Shotti's side door all kolding open beer bottles. Thase individuals were later indentified as Kyl
e Hainsberger DOB 5/88/87, Michael Gang: DOEB 8/¢8/85, Tanya Mosher DOB 7/8881, Michae! Jane Carver SA/81, Sumpter Lawrence M
cwWatter DOB 7//85. These patrons claimed they were utilizing autdoor table service. Howsver, we noticed all tables and chairs had be
en removed from the exterior of the building. In the course of the investigation we lzarned it is the establishment has a policy to end out
door table service at 11:00PM. The establishiment failed to moved these patrans inside after outdoar tabie service had conciuded, We inf
ormed the bar manager about the viofaticn and left the establishment with no further incidents,

Ahotos Taken:

http://portal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/ layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx  9/21/2017



Inspection Keports - SHU | LI'SInvestigationZUl /-0Y-18112 580U

Page 2 ot 2

Report Prepored By:

Inspector(s) Subrnission Date

{i:08.w| baltimore\andy.perez ! l9/18/2017 |
Supervisor Review: Approval Date

!i:ou.w | baltimore\mark.fosler 1 [9/21/2017 ]

Supervisor Use:

Retommended Action{s):

http://portal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx

6/21/2017



Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annuai-Renewal w | License-Transfer » | One-Day w | Add Newlicense w» | Query » | Help »
License Detail
| Close the License ; | Prini License | E Print Renewal Letter 5 | << Go Back
License info
License Num:1BD7 305 Cert Numri: 0964 Fee: $1,320.00 Stotus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017
CR Number; 15524041
Payment Date;  04-27-17
. 1§13+
2014 - 2017 TPP Paid L
2017 Trader's License [ ! Update info | /

Add Adulf Enterfainment License T l/-’

5! Add New Adult Entertainement License A’TW\‘
Location

Corp Name: SHOTII'S POINT, LLC
Trade Noame: SHOTTI'S
lone Code: 8
Phone: 410-783-9542

Block Num: 701 Street: FORT AVENUE EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21230

CR Number: 15524041

Portion of Business Used:

{USE} USE 157 FLOOR AS A TAVERN-INCLUDING LIVE ENTERTAINMENT & OUTDOOR TABLE
PER BMZA 2014-00053 APPROVED W/ CONDITIONS(S8) 3/11/2014
Restriction:

THERE 15 TO BE NO SEPARATE PACKAGE GOODS STORE OR DEPARTMENT. ALL PACKAGE
GOODS TO BE SOLD OVER THE BAR.

E Edit the License Location Info_ | Atternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
Firsi Name  [Last Name  [Sireet Cily State ip_ 1Action {Change Owner
KRISTIE M. [BUKOWSKI  |405 RANDALL STREET RALTIMCORE (MD 121230 § Edit ~ Remove Owner
MICHAELE. [SHOTT 5010 SILVERSPRING ROAD  |PERRY HALL MDD |21128 | Edit Remove Owner |

Comments
{ i

http://balt-intra-srv/1ts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320981 9/18/2017



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action
03/01/2017 Spoke with Mr. Shott on the {elephone inreference to 2017 Renewal Application Workers Delete |
) Cempensation Insurance Carrier & Policy #. He has given me the necessary information.... /sb | w"
12/05/2014{12/5/14 OUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE ADDED TO LICENSE { SEE USE #USE2014-03137) ; Delste |
03/13/2014 Public Hearng re:Application to transfer ownership, reguest for outdoor fable :
04/22/201 4ervice, live entertainment and off-premises cotering Board approved fransfer contingent Delete |
URON Zoning approvet
Print Histary (Print Card) :
License num: LBD7 3035 Address; 701 FORT AVENUE EAST
Trade Name: SHOTIIS
Comment:
E Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/Its/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320981 9/18/2017



© Mary'a!}d Business Expfess“ “# Home o Lo§ In/ Create Account

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
SHOTTI'S POINT, LLC: W15567555

General information © Filing History ~ Personal Property

General Information

Dapartment iD Number:
W1B857585

Business Name;
SHOTTES POINT, LLG

Frincipal Office:
701 BAST FORT AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21230

Rasident Agent:

CEC-LAWYERS INCORPORATING SERVICE COMPAN
7 ST, PAUL STREET

SUITE 820

BALTIAORE BD 21202

Status:
AUTIVE

Good Sianding:
THIS BUSINESS 1S IN GOO0D STANEHNG
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Ty];)e:
DOMESTIC LLE

Business Code:
ENTITIES QTHER THAN CORPORATIGNS

Date of Formation! Registratiosn;
120212013

State of Formation:
[N

Stock Status:
IN/A

Close Status:
MNiA

Q, New Search

# Business Entity Search
< General information
& Document Order

3 Contact Information



October 5, 2017

Licensee{s}): Kyun Man Kim,
Kyun Man, Inc., T/a New Edison Lounge
3133-35 E. Monument Street 21205

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20(c){(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times - June 29, 2017 -
At approximately 9:30 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande entered the
establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted fo gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr.
Edwin Castellanos, who was the attendant present at the location, told Akinwande that the bar was open, but that the
Detective had to wait 15 to 20 minutes for a bartender to arrive at the bar for him to receive alcoholic beverage
service within the tavern/bar portion of the establishment. Akinwande then asked Mr. Castellanos if a bartender was
not present does that mean the tavern/bar is closed. Mr. Castelfanos replied “yes,” that the bar is closed. Akinwande
then left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation.
Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Castellanos, the manager on location, of the
violation of Rule 4.20(c\{ii).

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 8/18/2017.

{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomailis on 8/18/2017. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Greenhill, Det. Akinwande, and Det. Gatto on 8/18/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s}: The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 2/11/2014.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryiand, 21202-3258
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Kyun Man, Inc. Date: September 18, 2017
T/A New Edison Lounge
33133-35 East Monument Street
Licensea may be represented by
Counsel hefore board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Contmissioners for Baltimore City at ] o’clock PM on the 5th
day of October_2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A New Edison Lounge, 3133-35 £ast Monument Street, Baltimore, MD {"the establishment”),

Violation of Rute 4.20(c}{ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — June 29, 2017 — At
approximately §:30 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande entered the
establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr.
Edwin Castelianos, who was the attendant present at the location, told Akinwande that the bar was open, but that
the Detective had to wait 15 to 20 minutes for a bartender to arrive at the bar for him to receive alcoholic
beverage service within the tavern/bar portion of the establishment. Akinwande then asked Mr. Castellanos if a
bartender was not present does that mean the tavern/bar is closed. Mr. Castellanos replied “yes,” that the bar is
closed. Akinwande then left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection
division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and infarmed Mr. Castellanos, the
manager on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c}{ii).

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcohalic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference

purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIGUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTUIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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E On 25 June 2017 batwaen 2130hrs-21450rs(9:30pm-9:45pm), Detectives Greenhill and Gatt of O1D-Vice along Agent John

! Chrissomaliis, of the Baltimora City Liguor Control Board conductad a BDT check at 3133-35 E. Monument Strest, & fquor
establishment known as “New Edison Lounge™. Also working but in a plainciolhes capacity was Datactive Q. Akinwanda of
’OlD-\ﬁce The purpose of a BD7 check is to determine If ilquar establishments that are considerad LBD7's ara aperating their
{tavams by allowing patrons in the rear bar area to consume alcoholic beverages. It s known that most figuor establishments
-Lhrcughout the Clty of Baltimere operate the BD7's by only aparating the package goods side of thalr liquor astablishmants and
’not opaning their tavems 1o the public. Therefora Dat Akinwande whom was working in a plainclothes capacity, walked into the
“Naw Edison Loungs" and asked a fair skinned male waaring & white t-shirt, full beard, and medium sized afro if he could gain
.access to the bar. The bar employee raplied that tha bar was open, bul he needed to call the bartender in to work. Det Akinwande
iaskad how long wauld it take for the bartender o arrive at the lounge. The bar employes advised Det Akinwanda that it would

i take 15 to 20 min for the barendsr to arrive at the bar. Dat Akinwande stated to the employea that was a long time to walit around
rand asked the smployee is the bar closed i the bariender Is not around, the employee reglied, yas (ha bar is closed. Det
'Akinwanda then laft the establishment and advised Delectives’ Greanhill and Gatto that he was refused senvce.

gMinutas fatar Dalactives’ Greenhill and Gatlo along with Agant Chrissomallis responded to the “New Edison Loungs® and spoke
‘to bar employee that was working later identified as Edwin Jona Arqueta Castellanos. Det Greenhill advised Mister Castellanos
-Ihat he had just refused servica to & customer who was en undarcover Datlactive wilh the Vice unit. While conducting the
invesﬂgaﬂm Agenl Chrissomallis obsarved the 3 compartment sink to not be properly set up. And their were multiple dogs on the
.premises as wall. Betective Greanhill along with Agent Chrissomallls advised Mister Castellanos thal tha bar must ba open at all
glimes to customers. Furtharmore Mister Castellanos was advised that If the package goods side of the establishment is apen the

.

1Fear bar must also be open. The esteblishmant was left In the controt of Mister Castatlanes.

‘Report 1o be forwarded to the Liquor Board for further adminstrated review.

[s 77y

) RePaUng PP S S
1 affirm and declara that the statamants above are true to the bast of my knowledge: 7}, fJ 7

Y v .

nnmmm Gaquance Ha AT sgnment '
Del. L.C. Greanhill I FE20 | OID-Vice nd W—
(23 Approreng Sutrd F

/
Bet. Sgt. Chris Leisher o OID-Vice gm"g—\___ \
By

ftnmmemmw rtqmmlﬂu Dala Tema 25 Riwvrewer

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



9/20/2017

Inspection Reports - New Form

Board of Liquor License Coinigassicneis

rh

et g e
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimare Street, 68 Fioar

Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
o s | sy o e T
Licensee Information {Trade Name): 1[\; £W EDISON LOUNGE i
Corperation Name | [kyUN MAN, INC. |
Leense Type: CEass rBD?" Beer:Wme and i;quor u - p———— =

Owner Email: [ !
Contact:
Bouncer/Security Name {if applicable): i | 008, I l
Incident Date/Time: | \9/30/2017 IZ5112:41:23 PM
Report Facts:

further incident.

On or about June 29th 2017 at approx. 9:30 pm. | Agent Chrissomallis while on duty and working with Det. Greenhill, Det Gatto and
Det. Akinwande {Working in an undercover capacity) visited 3133-35 East Monument Street in the City of Baltimore and the State of
Maryland. We had visited the location while doing 2 BD7 Check. BD7 checks are conducted in order to determine if the lounge / tavern
portion of the operation is open and operating. Det. Akinwande warking undercover enterad the location and asked latar identified as
one Edwin Jona Arqueta Castellanos if asked if he couid go to the bar for a drink. Mr. Castellanas stated that the bar was open however
he would have to call sameone in to work, Det Akinwande asked how long it would take and was told 15 to 20 min, Det. Akinwande
left the location and notified the team that he could not get serves in the lounge. Det. Greenhili, Gatto and myself entered the location
and explained the violation to Mr. Castellancs. While performing a compliance inspection | noticed that the 3 compartment sink was
not set up properly and there where multiple dogs on the premises. We explained all the violations and left the locations withcut any

http:fiportal2013.baliimore. city/sites/BLLC_ Inspections/_tayauts/18/FormServer.aspx?Xsnlocation=nhttp%3al/portal2013 baltimore. city/sites/BLLC_Insp...

Photos Taken:;

12



9/23/2017 Inspection Reperts - New Form

ﬁ Click here to Insert a picture

£ Aftach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

li:O#.wi baltimore\john.chrissomalliss 1 l9/20/2017 |@

hitnfinartal?2013 haltimara citu/sitas/RI G Insnectinons! lavoits/15/F nmServar asnx?Xanl ncationshitn%3a//oortal2013 baltimare citv/sites/B11 C Insn... 242



Page 1 of 2

~ Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer » | One-Day w | AddNew License w» | Query » | Help -

License Detail

| Closethelicense | |  Printlicense | | Print Renewal Letter | | << Go Back
License info
License Num: LBBY 221 Cert Num: 0447 Fee: $1,320.00 Stalus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number, 15432043

Payment Date:  05-01-17 q lﬁl [q—

2014 - 2017 TPP Paid ] N

2017 Trader's License @ Y | Update Info | C,(DE'? \/

IR T L
Add Adull Entertainment License ‘

!

Add New Aduit Emert_ainement License

Location

Corp Nome; KYUN MAN, INC.
Trade Name: NEW EDISON LOUNGE
Zone Code: 15
Phone: 410-342-8148

Block Num; 3133-35 Street: MONUMENT STREET EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21205

CR Number 15432043

Porfion of Business Used:
USE PORTION OF PREMISES 15T FLOOR AS A TAVERN BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restrichion:

THERE 1S TQ BE NQ SEPARATE PACKAGE GOODS STORE OR DEPARTMENT. ALL PACKAGE
GOODLS TO BE SOLD GVER THE BAR.

\ Edit the License Location Info | Alternate Mailing Address 1
License Owners
Firsi Name  |[Last Name  [Street! Cily State {ip Action |Change Cwner
KYUN MAN  [KIM 9731 MAGLEDT ROAD  |PARKVILLE IMD  [21234 |Edit] | Remove Owner |
Comments
Date Comment Action

httn://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.asnx 71d=320463 9/18/2017



Page 2 of 2

06/23/2017:Alcohol Awareness expires 06/09/1% (Kyun Man Kim).... /sb [ Delete
inspector Perez confiscated ihe license during an Inspection on 12/15/16 unlil the owners E““w“
¥2/%‘?/20]§ crilie G BGE o restere fhelr power. License was reissued on 1271971 454t BEE informatinn. : Deletf? :
03/31/72016[2015 LICENSE FEE WAS PAID FOR ON 04/28/15 SEE INVOICE $8017...K/R [ Deiete;ﬂ
06/10/201 5(Fells Point Alcohol Awamness expire 4/%9/1% { Kyun Man Kim} [ Delete

10/15/2013 10/10/13 Public Hearing re: Applicalion to transter ownership, request for five entferfainment.
Board APPROVED transfer. $100 hearing fee PAID

7/24/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION OF 4.18 Charier not in good standing. VIOLATION OF
08/01/2012|Ardicle 2B section 10-301 {j}{i) personal property tax certificate. Provided documentation and Delete |
PAID fine in lieu of hearing.

Delate |

2/10/11 Public hearing: violation of Article 28, Section 10-301{1{1) Posiponed for 30 days - $125 i
02713720 yrvinistrative fee must be paid | Deleie 3
11/21/2008110/3/08 $2250 FINE PAID IN FULL #45077 FOR 9/11/08 HEARING | Delete
11/21/2008 09/11/08 Public Hearing re: Viclalion of rute 4,01{a) DECISION: RULE 4.01{a) GUILTY $2250-3125 [ Delete |

WAIVED.MUST BE PAID BY 1G/11/08 FINE $2250

| Print History (Print Card) |
License num:LBD7 221 Address: 3133-35 MONUMENT STREET EAST
Trade Name: NEW EDISON LOUNGE
Commeni:
Add Comment j
Hold info

Powered by:

htip://balt-intra-srv/lis/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320463 9/18/2017



“ & Home o Log in/ Create Account

KYUN MAN, INC.: D15385883

General Information . Fiting History  Personal Property

General Information

Departrnent 1D Number:
015385833

Business Name:
KYUN MAN, INC

Principal Office:
3133-35 EAST MONUMENT 8TREET
BALTIMORE MD 21205

Resident Agent:
KYLIN MAN KM
9731 MAGLEDT ROAD
BALTIMORE MDD 21234

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS 1S IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Businegs Type:
CORPORATION

Business Cods:
QORDINARY BUSINESS - 3TOCK

Date of Formation! Regisiration:
OBIGEIZ013

State of Formation:
ML

Stock Status:
STOUK

Close Status:
YES

Q. New Search

¥ Business Entily Search
3+ General Information
I Document Order

O Cartact information



Octobers, 2017

Licensee(s): Andrea Allen and Meenakshi Sharma
L & M Enterprises, inc., T/a Lou's Bar and Liquors
4818-25 Eastern Avenue 21224

Class: "BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times - June 29, 2017 -
At approximately 10:58 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the
BLLC's inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would
grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises fo patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande and Inspector
Perez entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the
premise. Mr. Kiswensida Quedraogo, who was the attendant present at the location, told Akinwande that the bar was
closed and he could not come back for a drink when the Detective asked if the bar area was open. Akinwande and
Perez left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation.
Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Quedraogo, the manager on location, of the
violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

Board's Information:
{a) Service on Licensee(s). Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 8/18/2017.
(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued o Inspector John Chrissomallis and Inspector Andy Perez on

8/18/2017. Summons issued fo Baltimore City Police Dept.. Det. Greenhill, Det. Akinwande, and Det. Gatto on
8/18/2017.

{c} Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 1/15/2015 in reference to:

Violation of 3.12 — Public Welfare
Guilty

%500 fine + $125 admin fee

Total fine $625

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 1/31/2014.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
731 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: L & M Enterprises, inc. Date: September 18, 2017
T/A Lou’s Bar and Liquors
4819-25 Eastern Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the jth
day of Qctober 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
penmits issued by this Board to vou under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of incident: T/A Lou’s Bar and Liquors, 4819-25 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.20(c}{ii} Class BD7 Licensees; Open and Operating Tavern at all Times ~ June 29, 2017 - At
approximately 10:58 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez
entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and aitempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the
premise. Mr. Kiswansida Quedraogo, who was the attendant present at the location, told Akinwande that the bar
was closed and he could not come back for a drink when the Detective asked if the bar area was open. Akinwande
and Perez left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the
viplation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Quedracgo, the manager on
location, of the viclation of Rule 4.20{c){ii).

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference

purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-386-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Corp: L+M Enterprises, Ine :
T/A: Lou's Bar and Liquors
4819 Eastern Ave,
Balto, Md 21205
LBD7 171 Andrea Paige Allen, Meenakshi Sharma
'r.ugmd
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SUPPLEMENT REPORT

POLICE DEPARTMENT

|3 Crienia 1 Incident Ansmptd Complam Numbar
Flomm 4007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Vialation [ (217072522
[EReeaer SO ' © Plecason of Giinse fncident (Stest Adarsse, )
© 504 mee - ] Continuation (] Foltow Up < |4819 Euitemn Ave bage 2 o 2
Paisn Property catane Ve Misshog Peritn Cutody | Dete/ Tihe of This Repart rmicmwmw
] 0 [ ] [ |6/29/72017 @ 2258 hrs
Unit [T Posted Reporting Ama S STeeCode | |\0 CAD Hamoar 11 Origenal Repen Do / Tane 12 Offerua / Incicarnt Changed From
4844 242 2810 same #4
13 Casa Stats 14 Multipls Claarance 115 Casa Dispouton 'EEq:um 18 Folowp 17 Criers Cone 18 Crima Clrssificaton
Clopeal#]cosed| [JresFIne [crame[ Inct cioared []No
19 Compleinany Nrnnl.ln.Fm_,:!-l.wFlrm NEmb i Busiais Fasugance | Addnrs (Include Clty. Courty State, 2ip) Sux ' Ags' DOB
Gatto, A fie o ‘
Race: | 7 IMah {Ethniaty Hisparés or Lytno
[Jouc [Fwwe  [Chaianorrackeistender [aine Amsrcanassion tasv [ 0tmer liG' - EF""“ { et
(20 Coples Forwatad To ’
mﬁmmt'}" ol oy -] . [} Propecty Loz, he eschce ety i snd sriedubmited evident eiprapenty: el praparty iy acmtum(t] when splcatie {3) Rwcted o8 acrety snd of derslepmanty in case
et ecuent i best oL tnckade ik ared rasl rmbens. of M pertans o etted, Enplas sy Chenileaton cetnge. { 6] Lint o el pet Act iy, IRCLvg AT SOWICY O Ehtyiedt, U el S ephons s dale
jme (TR L i mnwmm‘muwmm

: On 6/29/2017 at approx 2258hrs. Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, and Agent Chrisimallis of the Liquor Board where conducing LBD7
 investigations at various locations within Baltimore City. Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez where also working within this detail and
i where operating in an undercover capacity. At this time Det. Akinwande and Inspector Parez entered 4819 Eastern Ave, which is known
i85 Lou's Bar, Once inside, Det Akinwande nsked the clerk who was later identified as Kiswensida Gerard Quedraoqo 12/5/1985 of 4819
+ Eastern Ave, if he could sit in the rear bar and have a drink. Mr. Kiswensida Gererd Quedraoqo told Det. Akinwande thal the bar was
rclosed and he could nol come into the back for a drink, Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez left the location and notified Det. Greenhill
+of the fuiled violation of the LBD7. Det. Greenhill, Agent Chrisimallis and your writer then responded to this focation to speak with the
i clerk/Employee. Once inside, Det Greenhill explained the violation o Mr. Quedraoqo snd another employee working within the bar.

: Apent Chrisimallis discovered that the three compartment sink was not properly set up for any operation which would be needed for

i potrons o sit in the back bar and have a drink. All events occurred in Baltimore City Maryland.

“Cantinudy
: |

1 Reparting Persams Sinahas Datw

{ affirm and declare that the statements abova are true to tha best of my knowledgs:

P2 Reportryg Otficer Nama (PRINT CLEARLY} Saquenca Ho Askgrenent Sqnalre Zf

Det. Gatto (1115 VICE

7] Supervisor Rank 1d Name Saquence No Aasignment Sgnatee o b]

Spe Lelsher G307 VICE —_ T~
4 FOWS Dt Enired By isoqv.mm Tas Tew Rovwar =X Ta 1‘\

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



9/20/2017 Inspection Reports - lousbar

-+ Board of Liquor Zcense Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

|

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 4819-25 EASTERN AVENUE 21224 v
Licensee Information (Trade Name): |LDU’5 BAR AND LIQUORS I
Corporation Name | [| & M ENTERPRISES INC. |
Lense e | s 557 aar, Wi Loy =
Owner £mail: l ]
Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name {if oapplicable): |

| B.0.B. l

Incident Date/Time:

la/20/2017 [E=11:50:11 AM

Report Facts:

the 2 employees of the violation. We exited the location without any further incident.

On or about June 29, 2017 at approx 10:58 pm | Agent Chrissomailis while working with Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto Det Akinwande
{working in an undercover capacity} and Inspector Perez {(working in an undercover capacity} visited the location at 4819-25 Eastern Ave,
in the City of Baltimare and the State of Maryland, That evening we were conducting BD7 operations to determine if taverns throughout
the ¢ity are operating as taverns and not strictly as Package Goods, Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez entered the establishment

in an undercover capacity and asked the cashier later identified as one Kiswensida Gerard Quedraoqo if they could have a drink inside the
bar at which time Mr. Quedracqgo told them that the bar was closed. At that time the Det and Inspector left the location and advised the
rest of the team that the location had FAILED the BD7 check. Det Greenhill, Det. Gatte and Myself entered the location and explained to

N

Pl

S~

Photas Token:

hitp://portal2013.baltimore city/sites/BLLC Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_inspections/New%20inspection%20R...
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9/20/2017 Inspaction Reports - lousbar

i “

B Attach Additional Photos

rathy

Report Prepared By:

Al -

2 S S B T

IB#.WE baltimore\john.chrissomalliss

kHe Hinaral?201 3 halimara rituicitac/Rl 1 Inenactinne! lavaite/158/FarmSarvar acny?Xmlt neatinns/citas /Al 1O Inenacdinns/Naw%20Insnaction®%20R ...
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Page 1 of 2

- Liquor Board System o epi
Version 1.0
Annuai-Renewal » | License-Transfer w | Ong-Day w | Add New license - | Query » | Help w
License Detail
| Closethelicense | | Print License B Print Reriewal Letter | | << GoBack
License Info
License Num:18D7 171 Cert Nym: 0394 Fee: $1,320,00 Status: Renewed
License Dale:5/1/2017 License Yaar: 2017

CR Number: 15177162

o ls|
Payment Date:  04-21-17 /__
2016 - 2017 TPP Paid [ N \/

Praatin 1 (oY
20%7 Traders License ¥ ¥ | Updateinfo

Add Adult Enteriginment License

; Add New Aduit Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: £ & M ENTERPRISES INC.,
Trade Name: LOU'S BAR AND LIQUORS
Zone Code: 11
Prione: 410-282-5487

Block Num: 4819-25 Streel: EASTERN AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21224

CR Number: 15177162

Portion of Business Used:

{USE] USE GROUND FLOOR AS A TAVERN-NOT, INCL. LIVE ENT/DANCING AND
PACKAGE GOODS-CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP
Restriction;

| Edit the License Location Info [ Aiternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
Fusi Name Last Name (Strest City Stateilip Action |[Change Owner
ANDREA PAIGE |ALLEN 1450 WAVERLY WAY BALTIMORE MD 121239} Edit Remove Owﬂfi_,,,%
MEENAKSHI SHARMA  [9403 MANOR FORGE WAY IOWINGS MILLS IMD 21117 [ Edit Remove Owner |
Comments

hitn:/Mhalt-infra-srv/lts/T icenseNetatl asnx?Td=320410 QR72017



Date Comment Action
Alcoho! Aworeness Traning held at lohn S, Murray Expires on 01/14/2021 Meenakshi E
01/18/2017)g 022 | Delete -
02/03/201501/15/15 Public Hearing re: Liquor Board Fine, PAID $425.00, invoice #95585," [ Delete |
01/28/2014 12/12/2013 Public Haaring re; Reques! for a hardship extension under the provision of Aricle 28 " Delate |
Section 10-504{d} Granted 180-day exiension from hearing dale {
01/28/2014 12/12/13- Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership, request for live entertainment. (Deiste |
Board approved transfer with a 2lo 1 vote [Chaiman Fogelman dissenting) ; !
10/10/13 Public Hearing re: Application to fransfer ownership, request for live enlertainment. ;
10/15/201315 o GRANTED a conlinuance | Delete |
8/2/2012 Public Hearing re: Applicalion to fransfer awnership from the secured crediforto the ||
08/06/2012 applicant for use al the same location. AFPROVED. | Delete |
(7712201217712 Transfer of ownership rom secured creditor, BR7-BWL, Anthony Orfanos 5 Delate
477711 Public Hearing re: Requast for a hardship exiension under the provisions of Article 28 Aalate |
06/03/20111c0 tion 10-504(d), GRANTED - 180 day exiension from 4/7/11 | Detete |
10/02/200919/24 /09 Public hearing re: request for hardship exlension-Board granted 180 day extension. Delete
09/28/2009109/24/09 5100 {180 DAY CONF) PAID IN FULL #70008 Delete
03/0%/2009|Business closed 12/28/08. Delete
05/20/2008102/27 /08 $3000 FINE PAID IN FULL #62077 & 42082 | Delete
02/14708 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a},3.03ic) and rule 3.03{a) .DECISION: RULE B
02/19/2008[4.01 {a) GUILTY $3000,RULE 3.03(c} NOT GUILTY & RULE 3.03{a) NOT GUILTY & WAIVED §125 : Delete |
AOM FEE FINE $3000.(1 DAY MANDATORY SUSPENSION ON 4/17/08) . MUST PAY BY 3/14/08 33000

Print Mistory (Print Card) g

License num: LBGY 171 Address: 4819-25 EASTERN AVENUE
Trade Nome: LOU'S BAR AND LIQUORS

Comment;

Hold Info

Add Comment
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© Maryland Business Express “8Mme & Login/ Create Account

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
L&M ENTERPRISES INC.: D14974208

Genegral information :Fi!ing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department iD Number;
14474208

Business Name:
LEM ENTERPRISES [NC.

Principal OHice:
48154825 EASTERN AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent;
MEENAKSH! SHARMA
8403 FORGE WAY
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117

Status:

INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS 1S IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Typs:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
CROINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Bate of Formation/ Registration:
12007122

State of Fonmation:
LiEEY)

Stock Status:
STOCK

Ciose Slalus:
YES

G New Search

& Business Entity Search
<+ General Information
L3 Document Ordar

3 Cordact information



Qctober 5, 2017

Licensee(s): Akiilu Gebre and Yosief Tesfazion
Wehazit, Inc., T/a Opposite Sidewalk Safoon
132 S. Carrey Street 21223

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times ~ May 18, 2017 - At
approximately 12:15 AM, members of the Baitimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez
entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the
premise. Mr. Gebreyesus, who was the attendant present at the location, told Akinwande “No” when the Detective
asked if the bar area was open. Akinwande and Perez left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit
and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr.
Gebreyesus, the manager on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

Board's Information:
{a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 8/18/2017.

{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Andy Perez on 8/18/2017. Summons issued to Baltimore
City Police Dept.. Det. Greenhill, Det. Akinwande, and Det. Gatto on 8/18/2017.

{c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.
{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 2/23/2017.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Wehazit, inc. Date: September 18, 2017
T/A Opposite Sidewalk Cafe
132 South Carey Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at ] o’clock PM on the 5th
day of October 2017, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryiand to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of incident: T/A Opposite Sidewalk Cafe, 137 South Carey Street, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.20{c}){ii} Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times - May 18 2017 ~ At
approximately 12:15 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez
entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern pertion of the
premise. Mr. Gebreyesus, who was the attendant present at the location, told Akinwande “No” when the
Detective asked if the bar area was open. Akinwande and Perez left the establishment and infermed members of
the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from egach team entered the establishment
and informed Mr. Gebreyesus, the manager on location, of the violation of Rule 4,20{c}{ii).

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo 1D.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R,
Akras at 410-356-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT [1 Criven Lincid et

Atternpild Complaint humber
fiﬂ:‘?ﬁ"’ BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Vialation 0 9-1705.764%
) Location of Offarss | tacident (Street Address
i i, ¥ Continuation €1 Foltaw Lip ; 132 South Carey Strat - 21223 baoe 2 o 2
hreime ?nm Popety  Miscabaneouw Vehice  WitiogFerscn  Curlody Dats / Tkne of Tha Repart & ArrwaL f Custogy trumer
] ) 0 0 0 19 May 17 - 2200hrs
Unrl T Pomat Rapcrtog Arka Street Code 10 CAD Humzer 11 Origanal Report Date | Tirs 12 Offeraa ! Inciiant Changed From
4841 933 r 181 18 May 17 - 0015hs
I Can Stans 14 Hutipls Clewrancs 15 Casa Disposibon ‘i‘E.lpltn t8 Foliow-up 17Came Code  [18 Cavmo Claasification
] Open () Cloasd] O ves BNo i) Cloared T Mot Clearug; O ves KMo
18 Complainant/ [ama (Lasl, Firsl, MI), o Fie Name ¥ Buainess "Reaidarea f Adcrsa (ckiae Clty. Courdy Stts, 2o Su Hax Age DOB
viam Greanhitt, L.C. Il . i s (M. B a7
[0 Coples Forwarded 70
Liquor Board
Em'rn ‘ME hﬁlﬁmmbmmumumwm mmwtlmm mamumyuumnm
m-ﬂmnﬂmﬂ%&mdmmduummmmmmma%m {4) Ll 4 acteininial relheatany, Includng Rems, SJARCY o FAMCRTANG, LY Membey Wheshmns omber . dely
W {3) Recommend Cits LEAUS wii apoicabig. | 6] IF Lhallinly Cotrence, Inchic B iecitd corlsntcind Pussbens.

On 18 May 2017 at 001 5hrs{12:15am), Datectives Graanhill and Gatlo along Assistant Chief Inspacter Tom Karanikolis
conducted BO7 check at "Opposile Sidewalk Saloon” located at 132 South Carey Strest. Also working was Detective O
iAkinwande of 0ID-Vies and Inspector Andy Parez of the Liquor Board, both working in a plainclothes capacily pasing as patrons
iin an attempt to gain enlry into the tavems of each establishment. The purpose of a BD7 check Is to detarmine If kquor
iestablishments that are considered LBD7's are uparating their tavems by allowing patrens in the rear bar area lo consume
1aleshole baverages. It is known that most liquer establishments throughout tha City of Baltimora operate the BO7's by only
ioperaling the packaga goods side of thelr liquor establishments and not opaning their tavams to the publlc. Deteclive Akinwande
gand Inspector Peraz at 0015hrs(12:15am) entered tha [ocation of 132 South Caray Streat known as "Opposile Sidewalk Saloon”
:and asked the black male store clerk working laler identified as Efram Gebrayesus for two “shortlas” of Fireball liquor. While
i Mister Gabreyesus was prepping the sale, Det Akimwande asked If the bar was opan Mister Gebreyesus replied, "No”. Det
| Akinwands peld for his order and he end Inspector Paraz exitad the location. Dalective Akinwande then nolified Datectiva
' Greanhill that ha and Inspector Perez had been refusad sarvice to the bar area.

Minutas fatar Datectives Gresnhill snd Gatto along with Assistant Chisf Inspecier Karankkalis entered the location of "Opposita
1 Sidawalk Saloon” incated at 132 South Carey Street and advised Mister Gebrayasus thal he had refusaed servics 1o some

:patmns Deteclive Graanhill advised Mistar Gebrayesus thal the bar would remain open but a raport would be writtan up and
-forwarded to the Liquor Board. Furthermore Delactive Greenhili advised Mister Gebrayesus that If the package goods is opan

.then lhe bar must be open as well. The establishment was Jefl In he conlrol of Mister Gebrayesus

Report forwarded to the Liguor Beard for further administrated review.
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Streat, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Locotion Address: | son copry STRERT SO TR 21000

IEIILPEY S CRDLTH ZIEIE _“_’_ﬂ
Licensee Information (Trade Name): loppog;ﬂg SIDEWALK SALOON ]
Corporotion Name ]WEHAZIT, INC. {
License Type: | mimss 2077 Basr, Wine 247 Loum ~

Owner Email: l !

Contoct:
Bouncer/Security Nome (if applicablej: l i [ {
D.0.B.
Incident Bate/Time: {16/7/2017 ' lie:35:45 am i

Report Facts:

On or about 5/18/2017 at approx. 12:30AM. | Assistant Chief karanikolis while working with the BCPD Vice unit in a joint operation
conducting checks on BD? establishments through the City came to the location at 132 South Carey St. in the City of Baltimore and
the State of Maryland known as opposite Sidewalk Salaan. Once at the Jocation Det, Akinwande with inspector Andy Perez entered the e
stablishment in an undercover capacity. Det.Akinwande and Inspector Perez asked if the bar was open Mr, Gebre replied NO. then Det., A
kkinwande and Inspector Perer exited the location and notified the ather members of the operation that the establishment had faited th
@ BD7 check. At that time | Assistant Chief karanikolis along with Det. Greanhili and Dat. Gatto entered the establishment and made con

tact with the operator Mr. Aklilu Gebre. We explained to Mr. Gedre that he is in violation for being closed to patrons and not operating a
s a BD7. We left the location without any further incident.

*** Disregard the dates and times in the heading of this report. The actual date and time is listed in the body of this report.***

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLL.C_Inspections/_layouts/15/F onnSewer.aspx?me... 6/7/2017
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annuai-Renewal = | License-Transfer » | One-Day w | Add Hewlicense w | Query w | Help w
License Detail
} Close the License : | Print License | § Print Renewal Letter i << Go Back
License Info
License Num: LBD7 048 Cert Num: 0271 Fee: §1,320.00 Staius: Renewed
License Dale:5/1/2017 License Year 2017

CE Number: 16588123

Payment Date:  04-28-17 q h@’ ’ﬁ\

2016 - 2017 PP Paid I N

2017 Traders License (4] Y | Updateinfo | C’O a f /

Add Aduli Entertainment License
Location

Add New Adult Entertainement License § %
Corp Nome: WEHATZIT, INC.

Trade Name: OQPPOSITE SIDEWALK SALOON
lone Code: 28
Phone: 410.727-9279

Biock Mum: 132 Sireell CAREY STREET SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE Siate: MD Iip: 21223

CR Number: 146588123

Portion of Business Used.
{USE) CONTINUE TO USE 15T FLOOR FOR A TAVERN AND BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

E Edit the License Location Info § Alternate Maiting Address
License Owners
First Name [Last Nome [Street City State [Zip Aclion iIChange Owner
AKLILU (GEBRE 2500 5. GLEBRE ROAD APT#214  |ARLINGTON [VA  |22204 || Edit Remave Owner
YOSEFT.  [TESFAZION |132 5. CAREY 5T 2ND FLOOR BALTIMORE MDD (21223 || Edit] Remave Owner
Comments

E i

http://baibintra—sr;z/ lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320287 9/18/2017
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Daie Comment Action
12/29/2014 Alcohol Awareness expires on 12/10/20 (Akiliu G. Gebre].... /sb §';D.§§$t§;-.;§
12/20/2018112/15/1 & Public Hearing re: Apglication to ransfer owneship- APPROVED (3-0 vole) “Qw_%j_egt_e_a
077281201 6|Alconol Awareness expires 07/23/20 {Yosief Tesfazion) | Delete ]
03/17/2015/3/17/2015 $1,375.00 viclation has been paid in ful Delete
02/26/15 Public Hearing re Violation of Ryle 5.03 GUILTY (3500 Fine) & Viclalion of Rule 3.0é T
03/02/2015 = (4 7v (3750 Fine] $1250 Totat Fine iRelele;
03/13/2012 3/12 Transfer of ownership, BD7-BWL, Yosief Tesfazion, J. Dereck Heald, Opposile Sidewalk %Mmb.elet_e_.ﬁ
Saloon, Inc. iy
i ..Print History (Print Card)... ... |
License num: LBD7 068 Address: 132 CAREY S$TREET SOUTH
Trade Name: OPPOSITE SIDEWALK SALOON
Comment:
[ AddComment. ..
Hold Info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320287 9/18/2017



© Maryland Business Express

Business .Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
WEHAZIT, INC.: D17531575

General Information Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

# Home d* Log In/ Create Account

Department |0 Number:
317531575

Business Name:
WEHAZIT, INC.

Principal Office:
132 5. CAREY STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21223

Raesident Agent:
AKILILU GEBRE
132 5. CAREY BTREET
BALTIMORE MO 21223

Status:
NGORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS 1S IN GODD STANDING
» Order Cerlificate of Status

Businaess Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
CROMNARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Fermation/ Registration:
10/04/2018

State of Formation:
MO

Stock Status:
BTOCK

Close Status:
NG

¥ Business Enlity Search
% General Information
£3 Dacument Order

£ Contact information

& New Search




